

No. 18-260

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

COUNTY OF MAUI, HAWAII,

Petitioner,

v.

HAWAII WILDLIFE FUND, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE*
FORMER ADMINISTRATORS OF THE
U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Sarah E. Harrington
Counsel of Record
Erica Oleszczuk Evans
GOLDSTEIN & RUSSELL, P.C.
7475 Wisconsin Ave.
Suite 850
Bethesda, MD 20814
(202) 362-0636
sh@goldsteinrussell.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	2
I. For Decades, EPA Has Correctly Interpreted The CWA To Apply To Point-Source Discharges Of Pollutants To Surface Waters Via Hydrologically Connected Groundwater	3
II. Accepting The Solicitor General’s Newfound Position Would Require A Significant Retreat From EPA’s Longstanding Enforcement Of The CWA.....	20
CONCLUSION	25
APPENDIX: List of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bank of Am. Corp. v. City of Miami</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1296 (2017)	15
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v.</i> <i>Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	12
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012)	12
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981)	12, 14
<i>Idaho Rural Council v. Bosma</i> , 143 F. Supp. 2d 1169 (D. Idaho 2001)	17
<i>Int’l Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987)	4
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	15
<i>Middlesex Cty. Sewerage Auth. v.</i> <i>Nat’l Sea Clammers Ass’n</i> , 453 U.S. 1 (1981)	24
<i>N. Cal. River Watch v. Mercer Fraser Co.</i> , 2005 WL 2122052 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 1, 2005).....	19
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006)	14
<i>Upstate Forever v. Kinder Morgan Energy</i> <i>Partners, L.P.</i> , 887 F.3d 637 (4th Cir. 2018)	22
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014)	20

Statutes

Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. § 7401 <i>et seq.</i>	14
Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1251 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
33 U.S.C. § 1251(a)	3
33 U.S.C. § 1311(a)	3, 4, 8, 12
33 U.S.C. § 1342	4
33 U.S.C. § 1342(a)(1)	4
33 U.S.C. § 1342(b)	4
33 U.S.C. § 1342(b)(1)(A)	24
33 U.S.C. § 1344	23
33 U.S.C. § 1362(6)	4
33 U.S.C. § 1362(7)	4
33 U.S.C. § 1362(11)	4
33 U.S.C. § 1362(12)	3, 4, 5, 13
33 U.S.C. § 1362(12)(A)	14, 16
33 U.S.C. § 1362(12)(B)	16
33 U.S.C. § 1362(14)	4
Federal Water Pollution Control Act	
Amendments of 1972, Pub. L. No. 92-500,	
86 Stat. 816	9
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act of	
1976, 42 U.S.C. § 6901 <i>et seq.</i>	24
Safe Drinking Water Act,	
42 U.S.C. § 300f <i>et seq.</i>	5
42 U.S.C. § 300h(b)(1)	5
42 U.S.C. § 300h(d)(2)	5

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 122.2.....	4
40 C.F.R. § 122.28.....	5
40 C.F.R. § 122.44(k)	4
<i>1991 Final Rule Addressing Water Quality</i>	
<i>Standards on Indian Lands,</i>	
56 Fed. Reg. 64,876 (Dec. 12, 1991).....	6, 15, 16
<i>Clean Water Rule: Definition of “Waters of the</i>	
<i>United States,” 80 Fed. Reg. 37,054</i>	
(June 29, 2015)	11
<i>Final General NPDES Permit for Concentrated</i>	
<i>Animal Feeding Operations (CAFO) in Idaho</i>	
ID-G-01-0000, 62 Fed. Reg. 20,177	
(Apr. 25, 1997)	6, 16
<i>Final National Pollutant Discharge Elimination</i>	
<i>System (NPDES) General Permit for</i>	
<i>Stormwater Discharges from Construction</i>	
Activities, 82 Fed. Reg. 6534 (Jan. 19, 2017)	21
<i>Final National Pollutant Discharge Elimination</i>	
<i>System (NPDES) Pesticide General Permit for</i>	
<i>Point Source Discharges from the Application</i>	
<i>of Pesticides; Reissuance, 81 Fed. Reg. 75,816</i>	
(Nov. 1, 2016)	21
<i>Hazardous Waste Identification Rule (HWIR):</i>	
<i>Revisions to the Mixture and Derived-From</i>	
Rules, 66 Fed. Reg. 27,266 (May 16, 2001)	7
<i>National Pollutant Discharge Elimination</i>	
<i>System Permit Application Regulations for</i>	
<i>Storm Water Discharges, 55 Fed. Reg. 47,990</i>	
(Nov. 16, 1990)	5, 16

<i>National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System Permit Regulation and Effluent Limitation Guidelines and Standards for Concentrated Animal Feeding Operations (CAFOs)</i> , 68 Fed. Reg. 7176 (Feb. 12, 2003) ...	10, 11
<i>National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System Permit Regulation and Effluent Limitations Guidelines and Standards for Concentrated Animal Feeding Operations</i> , 66 Fed. Reg. 2960 (Jan. 12, 2001).....	passim
<i>Notice of Lodging of Consent Decree Pursuant to the Clean Water Act; ConAgra, Inc.</i> , 63 Fed. Reg. 55,409 (Oct. 15, 1998)	7
<i>Proposed General NPDES Permit for Concentrated Animal Feeding Operations (CAFO) in Idaho</i> , 60 Fed. Reg. 44,489 (Aug. 28, 1995)	6
<i>Reissuance of NPDES General Permits for Storm Water Discharges from Construction Activities</i> , 63 Fed. Reg. 7858 (Feb. 17, 1998)	6

Rules

Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
------------------------	---

Other Authorities

Envtl. Prot. Agency, <i>Clean Water Rule Response to Comments—Topic 10: Legal Analysis</i> , https://www.epa.gov/sites/production/files/2015-06/documents/cwr_response_to_comments_10_legal.pdf	11
Envtl. Prot. Agency, <i>Response to Congress on Use of Decentralized Wastewater Treatment Systems</i> (Apr. 1997), https://nepis.epa.gov/Exe/ZyPURL.cgi?Dockey=200047VF.TXT	21

Envtl. Prot. Agency Region 5, National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System Permit No. WI0073059 (Sept. 22, 2016), https://www.epa.gov/sites/production/files/ 2017-02/documents/wi0073059fnlprmt09_22_ 2016_0.pdf	20
<i>Legislative History of the Water Pollution Control Act Amendments of 1972, 93d Cong., 1st Sess. (1972)</i>	9
Memorandum from Michael Shapiro & Lisa K. Friedman, Env'tl. Prot. Agency Office of Solid Waste, <i>Interpretation of Industrial Wastewater Discharge Exclusion from the Definition of Solid Waste</i> (Feb. 17, 1995), https://rcrapublic.epa.gov/files/11895.pdf	24
National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System Permit No. NM0022306, https://www.env.nm.gov/swqb/NPDES/ Permits/NM0022306-Chevron-Questa.pdf	20
National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System Permit No. WA0023434, https://www.epa.gov/sites/production/files/ 2017-09/documents/r10-npdes-taholah- wa0023434-final-permit-2015.pdf	20
S. Rep. No. 92-414 (1971)	14
David Sunding & David Zilberman, <i>The Economics of Environmental Regulation by Licensing: An Assessment of Recent Changes to the Wetland Permitting Process</i> , 42 Nat. Resources J. 59 (2002)	23
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary (1993)</i>	13
